## GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA ARTS & CULTURE DEPARTMENT

\*\*\*\*\*

No.MAC.72/2016/Pt.I/288

Dated Shillong, the 28th July, 2023

From:

Smti.U. Kharkongor

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,

Arts & Culture Department.

To,

The National Informatic Centre

Meghalaya, Shillong.

Subject:-

Notification.

Sir,

With reference to the subject cited above, I am directed to forward here with a copy of letter No. MAC.72/206/Pt.I/287 dt 20.7.2023 from Arts and Culture Department with a request to kindly upload in the official website for information.

This has the order of the Competent Authority.

Compt dother meadity

Yours faithfully,

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Arts and Culture Department.

\*\*\*\*

## GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA ARTS AND CULTURE DEPARTMENT

## **NOTIFICATION**

Dated Shillong, the 20th July, 2023.

No.MAC.72/2016/Pt.I/287 - The Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to change the name of Shillong International Centre for Performing Arts & Culture to "LARITI INTERNATIONAL CENTRE FOR PERFORMING ARTS AND CULTURE" with effect from the date of issuing of this Notification.

Sd/-

(F.R.Kharkongor, IAS)

Commissioner and Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya.

Arts and Culture Department.

**Memo No.MAC.72/2016/Pt.I/287 -A** Copy to:-

Dated Shillong, the 20th July, 2023.

- 1. P.S. to the Hon'ble Chief Minister for kind information of the Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 2. P.S to the Deputy Chief Minister of Meghalaya for kind information of Deputy Chief Minister.
- 3. P. S to the Minister, Meghalaya.
- 4. P. S. to the Chief Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya for kind information of the Chief Secretary.
- 5. The Principal Secretary /Commissioner & Secretary /Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya------ Department.
- 6. The Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Culture, New Delhi -110001
- 7. The Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region, Vigyan Bhavan Annexe, Maulana Azad Road, New Delhi 110011
- 8. The Secretary, North Eastern Council, Nongrim Hills, Shillong 793003.
- 9. The Director of Arts & Culture, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 10. All Administrative Departments.
- 11. All Heads of Department.
- 12. The Accountant General (A& E)/Audit, Meghalaya, Shillong.
- 13. The Director of Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong for publication in the next issue of the Meghalaya Gazette.
- 14. The Director of Information & Public Relations, for wide publicity as press release.

By Order etc.,

Under Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Arts and Culture Department.